
 

 

 
 

Members: Simon Coles (Chair), Marcia Hill (Vice-Chair), Ian Aldridge, 
Ed Firmin, Steve Griffiths, Roger Habgood, John Hassall, 
Mark Lithgow, Craig Palmer, Vivienne Stock-Williams, 
Ray Tully, Brenda Weston, Keith Wheatley, Loretta Whetlor 
and Gwil Wren 

 
 

Agenda 

1. Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Committee  

(Pages 5 - 10) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

 

3. Declarations of Interest or Lobbying   

 To receive and note any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary or prejudicial or personal interests or lobbying in 
respect of any matters included on the agenda for 
consideration at this meeting. 
 
(The personal interests of Councillors and Clerks of 
Somerset County Council, Town or Parish Councils and 
other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4. Public Participation   

 The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which 
members of the public have requested to speak and advise 
those members of the public present of the details of the 
Council’s public participation scheme. 
 
For those members of the public who have submitted any 
questions or statements, please note, a three minute time 

 

SWT Planning Committee 
 
Thursday, 23rd February, 2023, 
1.00 pm 
 
The John Meikle Room - The Deane 
House 
 
SWT MEETING WEBCAST LINK 
 
 

 

https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

limit applies to each speaker and you will be asked to speak 
before Councillors debate the issue. 
 
We are now live webcasting most of our committee meetings 
and you are welcome to view and listen to the discussion. 
The link to each webcast will be available on the meeting 
webpage, but you can also access them on the Somerset 
West and Taunton webcasting website. 
 

5. 3/37/22/019 - Erection of memorial to Derek the Goose 
(retention of works already undertaken) Land at the 
Marina Edge, The Esplanade, Watchet, TA23 0AJ  

(Pages 11 - 28) 

6. 42/22/0008 - Application for approval of reserved 
matters, following outline application 42/19/0045, for the 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale for the 
erection of 1 No. dwelling on land to the north west of 
Applecombe Cottage, Wild Oak Lane, Trull 
(resubmission of 42/21/0047) LAND TO THE NORTH 
WEST OF APPLECOMBE COTTAGE, WILD OAK LANE, 
TRULL, TAUNTON, TA3 7JS  

(Pages 29 - 42) 

7. Next Committee Date   

 The next Committee date is Thursday 2 March at 1pm. 
 

 

 
 

 
ANDREW PRITCHARD 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded. At the start of the meeting the Chair 
will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded and webcast. You should be 
aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 2018. Data 
collected during the recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
policy. Therefore unless you are advised otherwise, by entering the Council 
Chamber and speaking during Public Participation you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of the sound recording for access via the website 
or for training purposes. If you have any queries regarding this please contact the 
officer as detailed above.  
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to the 
discussions. There is time set aside at the beginning of most meetings to allow the 
public to ask questions. Speaking under “Public Question Time” is limited to 3 
minutes per person in an overall period of 15 minutes and you can only speak to the 
Committee once. If there are a group of people attending to speak about a particular 
item then a representative should be chosen to speak on behalf of the group. These 
arrangements do not apply to exempt (confidential) items on the agenda where an
[...]
nt, audio tape or CD, please email: 
governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk  

mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk




 
 

 
SWT Planning Committee, 2 02 2023 

 

SWT Planning Committee - 2 February 2023 
 

 

Present: 

 

Councillor Simon Coles (Chair)  

 Councillors Marcia Hill, Ian Aldridge, Roger Habgood, John Hassall, 
Mark Lithgow, Craig Palmer, Vivienne Stock-Williams, Ray Tully, 
Brenda Weston, Loretta Whetlor and Gwil Wren 

Officers: Alison Blom-Cooper, Sarah Stevens, Martin Evans (Shape Legal 
Partnership), Kieran Reeves, Gareth Clifford, and Tracey Meadows 

Also 
Present: 

Councillor Rigby 

 
(The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm) 

 

100.   Apologies  
 
No apologies were received from Councillors. Councillor Habgood arrived at 
13:15. 
 

101.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning Committee - to follow  
 
Minutes of the previous meetings to follow.  
 

102.   Declarations of Interest or Lobbying  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Minute No. Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr I Aldridge All Items Williton Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr S Coles All Items SCC, Taunton 
Charter Trustee 
& Shadow 
Taunton Town 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr Mrs Hill All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee & 
Shadow Taunton 
Town 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr M Lithgow All Items Wellington Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr C Palmer All Items 
 
3/21/22/119 
 
 

Minehead. 
 
Further 
declaration 
added. Chair of 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 2 02 2023 

 

Minehead TC’s 
Planning 
Committee. Did 
not speak or 
vote on the 
application. 

Cllr R Tully All Items West Monkton Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr B Weston All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee & 
Shadow Taunton 
Town 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr L Whetlor All Items Watchet. Further 
declaration 
added. 
Correspondence 
received from a 
member of the 
public regarding 
application 
3/21/22/119 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr G Wren All Items SCC & Clerk to 
Milverton PC 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

 

103.   Public Participation  
 

Application Name Position Stance 

3/39/22/007 Mr N 
Leaney 

Agent In favour 

19/22/0021 P Fowler 
R Fowler 
J Marks 

Local Resident 
Local Resident 
Applicant 

Against 
Against 
In favour 

 

104.   3/39/22/007 Installation of a battery energy storage facility, substation, 
underground cabling, access, landscaping, biodiversity enhancements 
and ancillary infrastructure and equipment to include acoustic fence, 
security fence, CCTV and gates. Land adjacent to Gas Substation, 
Smithyard Lane, Williton  
 
Comments from members of the public included; 
(summarised) 
 

 Previous highway concerns had been identified and discussed with the 
highways department and therefore within the construction traffic 
management plan it is proposed that traffic exiting the site would be rooted 
north to the B3190 and then back to the roundabout at the A39 by the 
junction by Tropiquaria Wildlife Park; 

 All points raised at the meeting where the application was deferred had 
been addressed;  

 

Page 6



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 2 02 2023 

 

Comments from Members included; 
(summarised) 
 

 Concerns with the proximity of the gas substation to this proposal; 

 Safety concerns with the storage of the batteries; 
 
Councillor Hill proposed and Councillor Aldridge seconded a motion for 
permission to be GRANTED subject to conditions. 
 
The motion was carried. 
 

105.   19/22/0021 Erection of 1 No. self build, sustainable, carbon neutral 
dwelling with associated works on land adjacent to The Meadows, Hatch 
Green, Hatch Beauchamp  
 
Comments from members of the public included; 
(summarised) 
 

 There was a brownfield site within the settlement boundary for residential 
development that the applicant could use; 

 Concerns that the development would be built on productive agricultural 
land outside of the settlement boundary which last summer was growing 
wheat; 

 The village was small with no infrastructure and was reliant on the private 
car; 

 The development would not benefit the overall housing needs of the 
community; 

 The development did not meet the affordable housing criteria; 

 Visual amenity concerns; 

 This development would set a precedent, building on agricultural land 
outside the village envelope; 

 The term ‘affordable’ was to demonstrate the commitment that this 
dwelling would be lived in by the applicant in perpetuity and the dwelling 
would not be able to be sold for anywhere near the market value, 
removing any concerns that we would sell at a later date.  

 The development would make the most of the natural resources for energy 
preservation and consumption, as well as utilising waste timber from my 
business to provide a clean and efficient method of heating, the dwelling; 

 An Orchard has been included to provide landscape screening but also 
has the benefits of removing phosphates from the decades of fertiliser 
which had been applied to the ground; 

 Concerns that there were no self-build policy for the area; 

 Concerns that self-build policies were not understood by the District 
Council as CIL was exempt from this type of development; 

 
Comments from Members included; 
(summarised) 
 

Page 7



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 2 02 2023 

 

 Concerns that the development was outside of the village envelope and 
against numerous Local Plan Policies; 

 Concerns on the statement that this development would be affordable or 
protected in some sort of perpetuity; 

 Concerns that this was not a sustainable location for this development; 

 An interesting design, just in the wrong place; 

 Clarification sought on what constituted a ‘self-build’; 

 What other features does this home have to make it sustainable/carbon 
neutral; 

 
Councillor Hill proposed and Councillor Weston seconded a motion for the 
application to be REFUSED as per Officer recommendation. 
 
The motion was carried. 
 

106.   3/21/22/119 Erection of a detached garage, widening of vehicle access and 
repairs to boundary wall (retention of part works already undertaken) Barn 
Cottage, Combeland Road, Alcombe, Minehead, TA24 6BS  
 
Comments from Members included; 
(summarised) 
 

 The development was in a Conservation area and seemed very tall; 

 Further hedging needed to soften the impact; 

 Concerns that this was a retrospective planning application in a 
Conservation area; 

 Flooding concerns; 

 Drainage issues; 
 
Councillor Hill proposed and Councillor Whetlor seconded a motion for 
permission to be GRANTED subject to conditions. 
 
The motion was carried. 
 
At this point in the meeting a 10-minute break was proposed. 
 

107.   Report on Somerset Council Statement of Community Involvement  
 
The report was introduced by Alison Blom-Cooper, Assistant Director, Strategy, 
Place and Planning, supported by Laura Higgins, Principal Planning Policy 
Officer. 
 
The Planning Committee was asked to note the contend of the report and 
feedback any comments on the draft SCI. 
 
On the 18 January 2023, Somerset County Council Executive Committee 
approved a draft Statement of Community Involvement for public consultation. 
The draft SCI was produced collaboratively by all five Somerset authorities. The 
Consultation will take place between 1 February and 16 March 2023. 

Page 8



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 2 02 2023 

 

 
Following consultation, the intention is to then finalise the document to be 
formally adopted by Somerset Council as soon as possible following Vesting day. 
 
Comments from the Committee included:- 
 

 Stated that a list of development plan documents should be in appendix 
order so that you could reference it; 

 Concerns were raised over the proposed public speaker arrangements 
proposed; 

 Unitary concerns with planning applications not being heard by Councillors 
from the proposed area; 

 What involvement will be there from Stakeholders. Will there be any 
involvement for them to have their say?; 

 Pleased that acronyms in the document would be written clearly and 
concisely; 

 Concerns that the current adopted plans would not remain adopted; 
 
Resolved that the report be noted. 

 
 

108.   Appeals Decided – noted.  
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 2.59 pm) 
 
 

Page 9





Application Details 

Application Reference Number: 3/37/22/019 

Application Type: Full Planning Permission 
Earliest decision date:  07 February 2023  
Expiry Date 16 February 2023 
Extension of Time Date  
Decision Level Planning Committee 
Description: Erection of memorial to Derek the Goose 

(retention of works already undertaken) 
 

Site Address: Land at the Marina Edge, The Esplanade, 
Watchet, TA23 0AJ 

Parish: 37 
Conservation Area: Watchet Conservation Area 

Somerset Levels and Moors 
RAMSAR Catchment Area: 

N/A 

AONB: NO 
Case Officer: Ben Gilpin 
Agent: Mr John Richards 

 
Applicant: Ms Carron Clark 

  

Committee Date:   
Reason for reporting application to 
Committee 

Town Council and 4 persons express views 
contrary to the officer’s recommendation.  

 

 

1. Recommendation  
 
1.1  That permission be GRANTED subject to conditions.  
 
2. Executive Summary of key reasons for recommendation 
 
2.1 The retention of the memorial is not considered incongruous or detrimental to the 
character of the Watchet Conservation Area.  The retention of the memorial would 
not interfere with the safe operation of Watchet Harbour and would not impede 
vehicle / pedestrian f
[...]
rom anxiety in the public 
realm. 
 
Location 

Page 22



 
Public art installations will often require the agreement with the planning and 
highway authorities and possibly utilities, regarding the location of any freestanding 
piece in the public realm, to ensure that it does not obstruct vehicular or pedestrian 
movement and is safe." 
 
In this instance, and as evidenced from letters of support received in relation to the 
retention of the memorial, it is clear that the design is one that generates interest 
(and in some cases reflection) and is a point of reference (both social and physical). 
It is also suggested that the memorial does result in people 'lingering' in the area that 
bit more than may otherwise have been the case. 
 
The memorial, to a large number of respondents to this application, enhances their 
experience of place, with its celebration of what is considered by many who have 
commented as an influential figure that has made a lasting contribution to the local 
heritage in this part of Watchet. 
 
In these regards, the design is considered acceptable and accords with the 
objectives of the SPD. 
 
 
10.1.3 Access, Highway Safety and Parking Provision 
 
Comments received from consultees have identified no issues with the location of 
the memorial in relation to access or highway safety. 
 
The development has no effect on parking provision. 
 
10.1.4 The impact on the character and appearance of the locality 
 
The site is in the Watchet Conservation Area. 
 
It is clear from the comments received from the SWT Heritage Officer that the scale 
and form of the memorial is such that it would not detract from the character of the 
Conservation Area. 
 
Knowing the above the scheme is considered acceptable and would not be 
incongruous in the street scene and would respect the character of the area. 
 
10.1.5The impact on neighbouring residential amenity 
 
The position of the memorial, and its associated low level lighting, is not considered 
to
[...]
n Plan 
281642-(A4) Site plan 
281640-Details of memorial 
 
Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
 
 
 
Notes to applicant.  
1 In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework 

2021 the Council has worked in a positive and creative way and has imposed 
planning conditions to enable the grant of planning permission. 
 

  

Page 26



 

  
  
 

Page 27





 

Application Details 

Application Reference Number: 42/22/0008 
Application Type: Reserved Matters 
Earliest decision date:  11 March 2022  
Expiry Date 12 April 2022 

Extension of time  31 March 2023 
Decision Level Committee 
Description: Application for approval of reserved matters, 

following outline application 42/19/0045, for the 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale for 
the erection of 1 No. dwelling on land to the 
north west of Applecombe Cottage, Wild Oak 
Lane, Trull (resubmission of 42/21/0047) 
 

Site Address: LAND TO THE NORTH WEST OF 
APPLECOMBE COTTAGE, WILD OAK LANE, 
TRULL, TAUNTON, TA3 7JS 

Parish: 42 
Conservation Area: N/A 
Somerset Levels and Moors 
RAMSAR Catchment Area: 

Within 

AONB: N/A 
Case Officer: Briony Waterman 
Agent:  
Applicant: MR & MRS KARNATI 
Committee Date:   
Reason for reporting application to 
Committee 

Parish and 4+ objections. 

 
 
 
1. Recommendation 
 
1.1 That permission be GRANTED subject to the prior completion of a Section 106 
Agreement and conditions.  
 
 
2. Executive Summary of key reasons for recommendation 
 
2.1 The proposal is for approval of reserved matters, following the permission on 
outline application 42/19/0045, in respect of the appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale for 1 dwelling on land to the north west of Applecombe Cottage, Wild Oak 
Lane, Trull.  The proposed development is considered to accord with adopted policy 
and will not result in a significant impact upon the visual or residential amenity of the 
area. The proposed development taking i
[...]
rised): 
 

Objections Officer Comment 

Access to and from Wild Oak Lane is 
poor 

Access was covered under the outline 
application  

Proposal is different from the outline The outline only granted the principle 
and access.  

Out of keeping/out of character in rural 
setting 

The area is characterised by a mixture of 
different house styles and designs.  

Dominate other houses in the area The cross section plan has shown that 
the proposal is comparable to other 
properties in the area.  

Landscape officer considered the house 
to be "overly large"  

Alterations have been made and the 
Landscape officer has removed their 
objection.  

Vehicles would have to exit onto a busy 
and narrow throughfare 

Access and highways have been 
considered under the earlier outline 
application.  

Highly visible, particularly in winter The site is adjacent to an existing 
residential area and is not considered to 
have a significant impact upon the visual 
amenity of the area.  

Design more akin to a penthouse suite A number of different designs in the area 
Much larger than the scale of properties 
in the surrounding 

A cross section of the site provided by 
the agent shows that the proposal would 
sit comfortably with the other properties.  

Pool has been deleted Noted.  
Overall size of the proposed building is 
three times bigger than Applecombe 
Cottage 

The building sits comfortably within the 
plot, it is noted that the proposal is larger 
than the modest Applecombe Cottage 

No details of the materials These have been confirmed by the agent 

No details of the details required by the 
Ecological Report 

Conditions were included on the outline 
application. 

Not in accordance with the block plan Earlier application was for outline 
permission only 

Is visible from footpaths Whilst the site may be visible from the 
footpaths it is considered that it will be 
read in the context of other residential 
properties.  

No mention of renewable energy Not a planni
[...]
f 0.2 SWT P-credits it is possible to conclude beyond all reasonable 
scientific doubt that the proposed development would not have an adverse effect on 
the integrity of the Somerset Levels and Moors Ramsar site as a result of excessive 
phosphates.  Somerset West and Taunton Council as the competent authority has 
therefore fulfilled its statutory duty under Regulation 63(5) of the Conservation of 
Habitats and Species Regulations 2017.   
 
The acquisition of the 0.2 SWT P-Credits required and the implementation and long 
term maintenance and monitoring of the biological PTP proposed would be secured 
by way of a Section 106 Agreement should the application be approved.  
 
11 Local Finance Considerations 
 
11.1 Community Infrastructure Levy 
 
Creation of a dwelling is CIL liable regardless of size. 
 
This proposed development measures approximately 461 sqm. 
 

Page 38



The application is for residential development in Taunton where the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is £70 per square metre. Based on current rates, the CIL 
receipt for this development is approximately £32,250.00. With index linking this 
increases to approximately £45,500.00. 
 
 
12 Planning balance and conclusion 
 
12.1 For the reasons set out above, having regard to all the matters raised, it is 
therefore recommended that reserved matters are approved subject to conditions 
and Section 106 Agreement. 
 
In preparing this report the planning officer has considered fully the implications and 

requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998 and the Equality Act 2010.  

  

Page 39



 

Appendix 1 – Planning conditions and Informatives 
 
Conditions 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three years of the date 

of this permission. 
 
Reason:  In accordance with the provisions of Section 91 Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51(1) of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004). 
 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: 
 
(A1) DrNo S6313-100A Floor Plans 
(A1) DrNo S6313-101A Site Plan, Topographical Survey, Location plan 
(A1) DrNo S6313-102D Floor Plans, Elevations 
(A3) Contextual Plan 
(A1) DrNo S63131/105 Contextual Sections as Proposed.  
 
 
Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

 
3. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 or any order revoking and re-
enacting the 2015 Order with or without modification), no extensions, 
alterations or outbuildings shall be added to the building(s) erected on the site 
other than that expressly authorised by this permission shall be carried out 
without the further grant of planning permission. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the proposed development does not harm the 
character and appearance of the area. 
 

 
4. (i)A landscaping scheme shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 

Local Planning Authority prior to such a scheme being implemented. The 
scheme shall include details of the species, siting and numbers to be planted. 
 
(ii) The approved scheme shall be completely carried out within the first 
available planting season (1 October to 31 March) from the date of 
commencement of the development. Written confirmation of the completion of 
the landscaping scheme shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority. 
 
(iii) For a period of five years after the completion of each landscaping 
scheme, the trees and shrubs shall be protected and maintained in a healthy 
weed free condition and any trees or shrubs that cease to grow or are 
uprooted shall be replaced by trees or shrubs of similar size and species. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the proposed development does not harm the 
character and appearance of the area. 

Page 40



 
 

 
5. Prior to first occupation of the development hereby permitted the provision of 

facilities for the charging of electric vehicles shall be provided on site in 
accordance with details to be first submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. 

Reason: In the interests of securing sustainable development. 

 
 
6. Prior to the commencement of work on site the applicant shall submit a written 

Construction Management Plan for approval by the Local Planning Authority. 
No work shall take place until the Construction Management Plan has been 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The agreed plan shall be 
adhered to throughout the construction period. The Construction Management 
Plan shall include: 
1) Specification of hours of operation (7.30am-7pm Monday- Friday and 7.30am 
1pm Saturday -no work Sundays and bank holidays)  
2) Display of a board in a prominent position, viewable from the public highway, 
displaying the name of the site manager and operational telephone number  
3) Approved route for construction traffic  
4) Parking area on site for construction workers and contractors  
5) Sound suppression measures for compressors and other noise generating 
equipment  
6) Wheel wash facilities to prevent mud on the public highway  
7) No on-site fires  
8) Details of tree protection during the process  
 
Reason:- To minimise the disruption to neighbours during the construction 
process. 

 
 
 
 
 
Notes to applicant.  

. In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework 21 
the Council has worked in a positive and creative way with the applicant and 
has negotiated amendments to the application to enable the grant of planning 
permission. 
 

 
  

Page 41



 
 

Page 42


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning Committee
	5 3/37/22/019 - Erection of memorial to Derek the Goose (retention of works already undertaken) Land at the Marina Edge, The Esplanade, Watchet, TA23 0AJ
	6 42/22/0008 - Application for approval of reserved matters, following outline application 42/19/0045, for the appearance, landscaping, layout and scale for the erection of 1 No. dwelling on land to the north west of Applecombe Cottage, Wild Oak Lane, Trull (resubmission of 42/21/0047) LAND TO THE NORTH WEST OF APPLECOMBE COTTAGE, WILD OAK LANE, TRULL, TAUNTON, TA3 7JS



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
SWT Planning Committee, 23 02 2023 

 

SWT Planning Committee - 23 February 2023 
 

 

Present:                      

 

 Councillors Marcia Hill (Chair), Ian Aldridge, Steve Griffiths, John Hassall, 
Mark Lithgow, Craig Palmer, Vivienne Stock-Williams, Ray Tully, 
Brenda Weston, Gwil Wren and Janet Lloyd 

Officers: Alison Blom-Cooper, Martin Evans, Briony Waterman and Tracey 
Meadows 

   

 
(The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm) 

 

109.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Coles, Wheatley, and Coles. 
 
Councillor Hill took the Chair for this meeting. 
 

110.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning Committee  
 
(Minutes of the meetings of the Planning Committees held on the 5, 19 January 
and the 2 February circulated with the agenda) 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on the 5,19 January 
and the 2 February be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
5 January, proposed by Councillor Lithgow, seconded by Councillor Tully 
19 January, proposed by Councillor Lithgow, seconded by Councillor Hassall 
2 February, proposed by Councillor Hassall, seconded by Councillor Stock-
Williams. 
 
The Motion was carried. 
 

111.   Declarations of Interest or Lobbying  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Application 
No. 

Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr I Aldridge 42/22/0008 Williton. 
Correspondence 
received and 
responded to 

Personal Spoke and Voted 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 23 02 2023 

 

stating that the 
application 
would be heard 
and viewed with 
an open mind. 

Cllr G Wren 3/37/22/019 SCC & Clerk to 
Milverton PC 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

 

112.   Public Participation  
 

Application 
No. 

Name Position Stance 

3/37/22/019 Carron Clark Local Resident In favour 

42/22/0008 Phillipa Hollands 
Dr Guru Karnati 

Neighbour 
Applicant 

Against 
In favour 

 

113.   3/37/22/019 - Erection of memorial to Derek the Goose (retention of works 
already undertaken) Land at the Marina Edge, The Esplanade, Watchet, 
TA23 0AJ  
 
Comments made by members of the public included; 
(summarised) 
 

 The memorial statue was an interesting piece of history for Watchet; 

 Please that a local designer was chosen to create the memorial statue; 

 There was lots of local support for the memorial; 

 The memorial has a communal value;    
 
 
Comments made by Members included; 
(summarised) 
 

 The statue was an unobtrusive piece of Art; 

 Clarification sought on why this statue needed planning permission; 

 The memorial was commissioned and supported by the local people of 
Watchet; 

 Concerns that this statue did not fit in with the two other statues on the 
esplanade; 

 Concerns with the white trunking surrounding the statue; 
 
Councillor Lithgow proposed and Councillor Tully seconded a motion that 
permission be GRANTED subject to conditions. 
 
The motion was carried. 
 

114.   42/22/0008 - Application for approval of reserved matters, following outline 
application 42/19/0045, for the appearance, landscaping, layout and scale 
for the erection of 1 No. dwelling on land to the north west of Applecombe 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 23 02 2023 

 

Cottage, Wild Oak Lane, Trull (resubmission of 42/21/0047) LAND TO THE 
NORTH WEST OF APPLECOMBE COTTAGE, WILD OAK LANE, TRULL, 
TAUNTON, TA3 7JS  
 
Comments from members of the public included; 
(summarised) 
 

 The proposed development show no reference to the Council’s Design 
Guide or Policy D7 regarding design quality; 

 Concerns with the impact on the residential amenity of the adjoining 
properties; 

 Concerns with the character and appearance in this semi-rural area; 

 Overlooking with loss of privacy; 

 The Parish Council did not support this application; 

 The building will be largely screened from the trunk road and Wild Oak 
Lane by the existing buildings; 

 The scale of the building was in keeping with most of the adjacent 
properties; 

 One of the unique features of the proposal was it varied architecture and 
design with no two properties looking the same in the area; 

 Measures have been taken to ensure that the development is phosphate 
neutral after using the Council’s P Credit allocation scheme; 

 The development will be an energy efficient family home;  
 
Comments from Members included; 
(summarised) 
 

 A well-designed property to compliment other properties in the area; 

 Overlooking concerns; 

 Confirmation sought to confirm that this development would be carbon 
neutral; 

 The development was against the Core Strategy of DM1 (D) in 
appearance; 

 Not in keeping with the rural area; 

 Concerns that the roof terrace and adjoining library would create a third 
floor and would overlook the neighbouring property; 

 Screening or the property concerns; 
 
Councillor Lithgow proposed and Councillor Stock-Williams seconded a motion 
the permission be GRANTED subject to the prior completion of a Section 106 
Agreement and conditions. The Committee also voted on a further Condition for 
the submission of a scheme for carbon neutral elements within the development; 
 
The motion was carried. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 23 02 2023 

 

(The Meeting ended at 1.56 pm) 
 
 


